capital of the Company and no person has been given an undertaking by the Company to
increase its issued capital.

(16) The provisions of section 561(1) of the Act which, to the extent not disapplied pursuant to
section 570 of the Act, confer on shareholders rights of pre-emption in respect of the
allotment of equity securities which are, or are to be, paid up in cash, apply to the unissued
share capital of the Company, except to the extent disapplied by the resolutions referred to
in paragraph 4(A)(4) above.

(17) Application for Admission has been made today.

5. Major Shareholders and Vendors
(A) So far as is known to the Company, the persons, other than the Directors (and their spouses), who

hold or who are deemed to hold three per cent. or more of the voting rights in respect of the
Ordinary Shares in issue (whether directly or indirectly or through direct or indirect holdings of
financial instruments or through a combination of such holdings) as at the date of this document
and immediately following Admission are as follows:

At the date of Immediately following
this document Admission

Percentage
Percentage of Enlarged

Number of of Issued Number of Issued
Ordinary Share Ordinary Share

Name Shares Capital Shares Capital

Mark John Mullins 5,000,000 8.90% 4,865,415 7.53%
Alexander David Nicholas Taylor 4,000,000 7.12% 3,892,332 6.02%
John Philip Mullins 2,500,000 4.45% 2,432,707 3.76%
Susan Jane Mullins 2,500,000 4.45% 2,432,707 3.76%

(B) Following Admission, the Company’s major Shareholders will not have any different voting
rights. All Shareholders have and will have the same voting rights in respect of the Ordinary
Shares held by them.

(C) So far as the Company is aware, the Company is not owned or controlled directly or indirectly
by any entity.

(D) So far as the Company is aware, there are no arrangements in place, the operation of which may
at a subsequent date result in a change of control of the Company.

62

(E) As part of the Placing, the Vendors, as set out below, are selling the following Vendor Shares:

Vendor Shares

[…]

issue debentures and other securities, whether outright or as collateral security for a debt, liability
or obligation of the Company or of a third party. The borrowing powers of the Company as
exercisable by the Directors are restricted to ensure that the aggregate of the amounts borrowed
by the Group and remaining outstanding at any time (excluding intra Group borrowings) shall not
without the previous sanction of an ordinary resolution of the Company exceed an amount equal
to two times the gross asset value of the Group.

68

7. Directors’ Interests
(A) The interests (all of which are beneficial unless otherwise stated) of the Directors, their

immediate family members and persons connected with them in the share capital of the
Company, together with any options in respect of such capital, the existence of which is known
to or could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by that Director, whether or not held through
another party, as at the date of this document, and as they are expected to be immediately
following the Placing and Admission, are as follows:

At the date of Immediately following
this document Admission

Percentage
Percentage of Enlarged

Number of of Issued Number of Issued
Ordinary Share Ordinary Share

Director Shares Capital Shares Capital

Nicholas Charles Leopold Jarmany (1) 25,550,000 45.46% 24,862,270 38.47%
Chen-Tai Lin (2) 7,000,000 12.46% 6,811,581 10.54%
Gary Paul Mullins (3) 7,400,000 13.17% 7,200,814 11.14%
Michael John Peagram N/A N/A 152,174 0.24%
Guy Christopher van Zwanenberg N/A N/A 26,087 0.04%
Notes:

(1) Mr Jarmany’s holding includes 8,500,000 Ordinary Shares, representing 15.12 per cent. of the Issued Share Capital,
registered in the name of his wife, Francesca Marzilli. On Admission, 8,271,205 Ordinary Shares, representing 12.80 per
cent. of the Enlarged Issued Share Capital, will be registered in the name of Ms Marzilli. In addition, Mr Jarmany has granted
a nil cost option to Jon Jayal over 400,000 Ordinary Shares, further details of which are set out in paragraph 10(B) of this
Part V.

(2) Mr Lin’s holding includes 1,200,000 Ordinary Shares, representing 2.14 per cent. of the Issued Share Capital, registered in